Agendaltem 8. a, b, ¢, d

Memorandum
To: Programs, Projects, and Operations Subcommittee
Subject: FY 2012 Urban Cost Share Programs

® Recreation Area Development Program
Urban Drainageway Program

Urban Conservation Assistance Program
Trails Assistance Program

Date: April 11, 2011
From: Gerry Bowen

The District solicited applications for the urban cost share programs from the various units of
government in the District for the upcoming fiscal year. The following applications were received.

Recreation Area Development

The Recreation Area Development Program (RAD) cost shares with units of government to
develop and improve recreation areas within their Jurisdiction. The cost share rate is 50%. On
projects requesting more than $20,000, the Policy Manual requires Board approval. On all
others, Management has approval authority.

The following applications have been approved by Management.

= The City of Dakota City has requested assistance to assist in rehabilitation measures in
the Dakota City Depot Project to be used as a trailhead. The estimated cost of the
improvements is $190,240. The local share is 20% of this amount, or $38,048. They are
requesting 50% of this amount, or $19,024 in cost share assistance.

* The Winnebagg Tribe (through its Ho Chunk Community Development Corporation) has
requested assistance to improve its Veterans Memorial Park Campground. Specifically,
they are requesting assistance on grading and landscaping the site, and improvements to
restroom/shelter in the park. The total estimated cost of all improvements is $308,582.
They are requesting $15,059 in cost share from the District.

The following application requires Board approval.

* The City of Omaha has requested assistance to relocate a shade structure from Rosenblatt
Stadium to Youngman Park (Site 13). The project includes site preparation and a parking
lot to serve the area. The total cost of the project is estimated at $198,062. They are
requesting the maximum under the program, or $50,000.

®  The City of Omaha has requested assistance to replace an undersized road culvert (36™)
in Ta-Ha-Zouka Park in Elkhorn with an arched pipe (21° x 8"). This park road is the only
access to the west side of the park. The total estimated cost of the project is $252,586.
They are requesting the maximum under the program, or $50,000.

The following table summarizes the RAD project requests for F'Y 2012. The FY 2011 budget for
this program was $307,633.




FY 12 Cost
Cost Share Share
Total Estimated Requested by Recommended

Sponsor Cost Sponsor by Management

Dakota City (trailhead) $190,420 $19,024 $19,024
Winnebago Tribe (Veterans Park) $308,582 $15,059 $15,059
Omaha (Youngman Shelter) $198,062 $50,000 $50,000
Omaha (Ta-Ha-Zouka Park) $252,586 $50,000 $50,000
Total 5949,650 $134,083 $134,083

® Management recommends that the Subcommittee recommend to the Board that the
applications from the City of Dakota City for $19,024, the Winnebago Tribe for
$15,059, the City of Omaha (Youngman Park) for $50,000, and the City of Omaha
(Ta-Ha-Zouka Park) for $50,000 be approved, for a total of $134,083, subject to
funding in the FY 2012 budget.

Urban Drainageway Program

The Urban Drainageway Program (UDP) cost shares with units of government to solve erosion,
flooding, and other stormwater management concerns on major drainageways within their
jurisdiction. The program guidelines were revised by the Board in January. The revisions
encourage projects aimed at restoration and rehabilitation (greener solutions) with the cost share
rate varying between 40% for Level 3 projects (predominantly hard armoring techniques), 60%
for Level 2 projects (combination of hard armoring and bioengineering), and 75% for Level 1
projects (full restoration). Board approval is required on all applications. (NOTE: The new
program guidelines require that an application be made 1o either the Nebraska Environmental
Trust or NDEQ's 319 program. This was waived the first year since the sponsors will not have
an opportunity to apply before this fall. However, sponsors have been notified that projects
anticipated for FY 13 and beyond will have to meet this requirement.)

Two projects were approved for funding by the District prior to the changes made in the program in
2011 and will have components in FY 12,

® Millard Park (Sarpy County SID #162) (167" & Harrison) has requested assistance to
stabilize a drainageway (Mission Creek, a tributary of the South Branch Papillion Creek)
with a combination of grade stabilization structures and streambank lining. This muiti-
phased project was approved (prior to the revisions to the program in 2011) for funding by
the Board in 2009 at a cost share rate of 60%. At that time, it was estimated that the cost of
all phases would be $600,840, with the cost share at $360,500 (60% for all phases). Phase 1
was originally estimated to cost $105,500 (cost share $63,300). After final design of Phase
1, the estimated cost increased to $329,200 and the Board approved increasing the cost share
to $197,460. Eventually, Phase 1 was completed in 2009 at a total cost of $258,123 (District
share $154,874). The remaining four phases of the project have been re-estimated to a total
cost of $1,303,100, making the overall estimated cost of the project $1,561,223, The SID is
now requesting 60% of this amount, or $936,734. Further, in FY 12, the SID is requesting
cost share assistance on Phase 2 of the project. The total estimated cost of Phase 2 is
$281,300, with a cost share request of 60%, or $168,780.

= The City of LaVista was approved in 2010 under the old UDP program at the 60% level.
They did not plan to construct the project until FY 12, so no funds were included in the FY
11 budget. The project is ready to proceed. The total estimated cost of the project is
$431,500. They are requesting 60% of this amount, or $258,900.

The District received the following applications under the new Urban Drainageway Program.




The Douglas County, serving as the lead agency on a multi-jurisdiction (Sarpy County, City
of LaVista, Brookhaven (Douglas SID #294), Brookhaven West (Douglas SID #4335), Brook
Valley (Sarpy SID #59) and the City of Omaha) project to stabilize a portion of Hell Creek.
The project sponsors have requested Level 2 funding, or 60%. Management concurs with
this request. The project is intended to stabilize the area surrounding the Harrison Street
Bridge with a combination of hard armoring in places and stream restoration techniques in
others. The project is anticipated to have a total of three phases to be applied for in future
years, but with a different combination of sponsoring agencies. The current project is
planned for construction in 2011-12 and is estimated to cost $1,477,300. The request is for
60% of this amount, or $886,400.

The City of Omaha has requested assistance in stabilizing a portion of Saddle Creek located
near 54" & Center. The project involves both open channel and an enclosed storm sewer to
handle the anticipated runoff. They are requesting assistance on the open channel portion
only. The total cost of the channel improvements is estimated to cost $1 ,352,300. The city is
requesting Level 2 funding, or 60% of this amount, or $811,380. Management concurs with
Level 2 funding. Further, the City is requesting that this amount be paid over a three year
period making the FY 12 portion $270,460. An interlocal agreement outlining this proposal
will be presented to the Board at a later date.

The City of Omaha has requested assistance in stabilizing a portion of Rockbrook Creek
located near 115" & Frederick. This portion of the creek currently has a concrete lined
channel that is being undercut and threatening public improvements and private residences
in the area. They propose to remove the concrete liner and replace it with a natural channel
configuration. They propose Level 2 funding, or 60%. Management concurs with this level
of funding. The total estimated cost of the project is $1,188,800. The City is requesting 60%
of this amount, or $713,280. Further, the City is requesting that this amount be paid over a
three year period making the FY 12 portion $237,760. An interlocal agreement outlining this
proposal will be presented to the Board at a later date,

The City of Omaha has requested assistance for a channel restoration project in the Sterling
Ridge Development (former Ironwood Golf Course Property located SE of 132™ & Pacific)
on behalf of the developer, Bella Terra, LLC. Since the property is within the city limits, an
SID cannot be formed. Therefore, the City is the sponsor and they plan to execute an
agreement with the developer to satisfy the operation and maintenance requirements of the
progrant. The total cost of the project is estimated to be $1,099,506. The City is requesting
Level 1 funding on the project, or 75%. Management does not agree with this funding level
and instead is recommending Level 2 funding, or 60% of the estimated cost, or $659,704.

Huntington Park (Douglas SID #374) has requested assistance to rehabilitate a channel in
the subdivision located northwest of 156" & Blondo. The existing channel is degrading and
the project is intended to stabilize the channel grade and to correct streambank erosion
problems throughout the reach. The total estimated cost of the project is $1,939,784. The
SID has requested Level 2 funding, or 60%, Management does not agree with this, and is
recommending Level 3, or 40% of the estimated cost, or $775,914,

The City of Bellevue has requested assistance in solving a flooding problem near the VFW
Post located near 25" Street and Gilmore Lake Road. The District shared the cost of the
engineering study with Bellevue to evaluate alternative solutions to the problem. The
proposed solution would install a larger box culvert under Gilmore Lake Road, clean out of
the channel above the culvert, and construct a diversion for runoff eastward around the
VFW Post. The estimated cost of the project is $185,394. They have requested Level 2
funding, or 60%. Management does not agree with this funding level and is recommending
Level 3 funding, or 40% of the estimated cost, or $74,158.




The following table summarizes the applications for FY 2012. The FY 2011 Budget included
$2,476,212 for this program.

Cost Share FY 12 Cost Share
Total Estimated | Requested by Recommended by
Sponsor Cost Sponsor Management

Millard Park (Sarpy SID #162) $1,561,223 $936,734 $168,780"
LaVista (Applewood Creek) $431,500 $258,900 $258,900
Douglas County (Hell Creek) $1.477,300 $886,400 $886,400
Omaha (Saddle Creek) $1,352,300 $811,380 $270,460°
Omaha (Rockbrook Creek) $1,188,800 $713,280 $237,760°
Omabha (Sterling Ridge) $1,099,506 $824.,629 $659,704"
Huntington Park (Douglas SID #374) $1,939,784 $1,163,875 $775,914°
Bellevue (Gilmore Lake Road) $185,394 $111,236 $74,158°
' Grand Total $9,235,807 $3,706,434 $3,332,076

I The SID has requested an increase in overall project funding; $168,780 for Phase 2 is he FY 12 portion.
2 The City has requested payment aver three fiscal years; $270,260 is the FY 12 portian.

3 The City has requested payment over three fiscal vears; $237,760 is the EY 12 portion.

4 Management recommends Level 2 funding, rather than Level 1 requested.

5 Managerent recommends Leved 3 funding, rather than Level 2 requested.

6 Management recommends Level 3 finding, rather than Level 2 requested,

° Management recommends that the subcommittee recommend to the Board that the
applications from Millard Park (Sarpy SID #162) for $936,734, the City of LaVista for
$258,900, Douglas County for $886,400, the City of Omaha (Saddle Creek) for
$811,380, the City of Omaha (Rockbrook Creek) for $713,280, the City of Omaha
(Sterling Ridge) for $659,704, Huntington Park (Douglas SID #374) for $775,714, and
the City of Bellevue for $74,158, for a total of $5,706,434 be approved, subject to
funding in the FY 2012 Budget.

Urban Conservation Assistance Program

The Urban Conservation Assistance Program (UCAP) cost shares with units of government to
solve relatively minor erosion, flooding, and stormwater management problems in their
jurisdiction. Construction costs only are eligible. The Policy Manual calls for Management
approval of all applications. Management intends to approve the following applications.

= The City of Omaha has requested assistance to stabilize two areas along the Big Papio
Trail at 105™ Street and Pacific Street, both involve preventing erosion and sedimentation
under the bridges at these locations. The estimated cost of the Pacific Street project is
$31,500, and the 105" Street project is $22,500. They are requesting 60% of these costs,
or a total of $32,400 for both projects ($18,900 at Pacific Street and $13,500 at 105™
Street).

The FY 2011 Budget for this itern was $128,600. The following table summarizes the FY 12
applications.

Sponsor Cost Share Requested FY 12 Cost Share
Total Estimated by Sponsor Recommended by
Cost Management
Omaha (105" Street) $22.500 $13,500 $13,500
Omaha (Pacific Street) $31,500 $18,900 $18,900
Total $54,000 $32,400 $32,400

o It is recommended that the Subcommittee recommend to the Board that the
applications from the City of Omaha for $32,400 be approved, subject to funding in
the FY 2012 budget.






















































































































































































































































































































